been provided with indirect benefit commitments via the Unterstützungseinrichtung der HEK GmbH e.V. Such
promises had been made for employees with entry date of December 31, 1993 or earlier.

2013 2012

 $ $
Present value of unfunded obligations 15,887 16,667

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

27

Movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

2013 2012

 $ $

Beginning of year 16,667 12,850
Current service cost 94 73
Interest cost 509 627
Effect of foreign exchange 689 (525)
Benefits paid (734) (398)
Actuarial losses (gains) (1,338) 4,040
End of year 15,887 16,667

The principal actuarial assumptions as at year ended were as follows:

2013 2012
Discount rate 3.4% 3.1%
Salary growth rate 2.0% 2.0%
Pension growth rate 2.0% 2.0%

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan
of a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact
for each assumption presented.

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in

 assumption
Increase in

liability
Decrease in

liability
Discount rate 0.50% (6.26)% 6.97%
Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.52% (0.49)%
Pension growth rate 0.50% 5.29% (4.87)%

 Increase
by 1 year

in assumption

Decrease
by 1 year

in assumption
Life expectancy 3.52% (3.16)%

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.50 years (2012 – 13.92 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension liability:

 Less than a year
Between 1 and

5 years Over 5 years Total
Pension liability
At December 31, 2013 762 3,196 22,792 26,750
Pension liability
At December 31, 2012 710 2,980 23,690 27,380

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

28

NOTE 15 – OTHER LIABILITIES

Site
provision

$

Deferred
revenues

$
Other

$
Total

$
At December 31, 2011 884 1,060 2,227 4,171
Utilized (884) (1,050) (677) (2,611)
At December 31, 2012 – non-current liabilities - 10 1,550 1,560
Additional provisions - 215 224 439
Utilized - (161) (774) (935)
As at December 31, 2013 – non-current liabilities - 64 1,000 1,064

NOTE 16 – INCOME TAX

2013 2012

 $ $

Current tax:
Current tax on net earnings (loss) for the year 4,744 1,167
Adjustment in respect of prior years (406) (924)
Total current tax 4,338 243

Deferred tax:
Recognition and reversal of temporary differences (2,425) (24,464)
Total deferred tax (2,425) (24,464)
Income tax expense (recovery) 1,913 (24,221)

The tax on the Company’s profit before tax differs from the amount that would arise using the applicable federal and
provincial statutory tax rate applicable to profits of the consolidated entities as follows:

 2013 2012
 $ % $ %

Tax on earnings (loss) at local statutory rate 12,038 26.9 (67,807) 26.9
Increase (decrease) resulting from:

Unrecorded losses carried forward 1,405 3.2 7,319 (2.9)
Non-deductible expenses (non-taxable gain) for tax

purposes(a) (11,044) (24.7) 1,718 (0.7)
Non-deductible impairment of goodwill - - 33,600 (13.4)
Benefits arising from a financing structure (938) (2.1) (1,030) 0.4
Non-taxable foreign exchange 171 0.4 (178) 0.1

Effect of difference of foreign tax rates compared to
Canadian tax rates 527 1.1 530 (0.2)

Prior year adjustments (162) (0.3) 1,344 (0.5)
Other (84) (0.2) 283 (0.1)

Total income tax expense (recovery) 1,913 4.3 (24,221) 9.6

(a) The effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2013, is mainly affected by the gain related to the settlement of the purchase price of MCP, which
decreases the effective rate by 26.33%.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

29

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

 2013 2012

(Note 4)

 $ $

Deferred tax assets:
To be recovered within 12 months 2,313 1,685
To be recovered after 12 months 11,074 10,965

Deferred tax liabilities:
To be recovered within 12 months - -